

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <p><b>COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE</b></p>   | <p>Court of Appeal Case Number:<br/>B242400</p> |
| <p>ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address):<br/>                 Terrence Collingsworth (admitted PRO HAC VICE; DC Bar 471830)<br/>                 Conrad &amp; Scherer, LLP<br/>                 1156 15th Street NW, Suite 502<br/>                 Washington, D.C. 20005<br/>                 TELEPHONE NO.: 202-543-4001 FAX NO. (Optional): 866-803-1125<br/>                 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): tcollingsworth@conradscherer.com<br/>                 ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Emperatriz Marina Mendoza Gomez, et al.</p> | <p>Superior Court Case Number:<br/>BC412620</p> |
| <p>APPELLANT/PETITIONER: Emperatriz Marina Mendoza Gomez, et al.<br/><br/>                 RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Dole Food Company Inc., et al.</p>  | <p><i>FOR COURT USE ONLY</i></p>                |
| <p align="center"><b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</b></p> <p>(Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE    <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>   |   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 1       |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....   | 4       |
| III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....   | 9       |
| IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....  | 10      |
| V. ARGUMENT.....   | 11      |
| A. The Superior Court Erred in Dismissing the Action<br>Based on Dole’s Improper Ex Parte Application.....   | 11      |
| 1. Ex Parte Applications Are Not Authorized Where<br>the Defendant Seeks Dismissal Based on a<br>Plaintiff’s Failure to Comply With Section<br>472b..... | 12      |
| 2. Even if Ex Parte Applications Are Authorized<br>Here, Dole Did Not Comply with the Requirements<br>for Such Applications.....                         | 14      |
| B. The Superior Court Erred in Denying Plaintiffs’<br>Motion for Mandatory Relief Under Section 473.....   | 16      |
| 1. Plaintiffs Meet All Statutory Requirements<br>For Mandatory Relief Under Section 473.....   | 17      |
| 2. Relief Is Mandatory Under Section 473 For<br>Dismissals Resulting from the Failure to Timely<br>File an Amended Complaint.....                        | 18      |
| a. The 1992 Amendments to Section 473 Were<br>Designed to Provide a Remedy for a Dismissal<br>for Failing to Timely File an Amended<br>Complaint.....    | 19      |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| b. | Section 473 Jurisprudence Demonstrates that a Dismissal for Failing to Timely File an Amended Complaint Merits Mandatory Relief.....                                       | 20 |
| 3. | In the Alternative, a Dismissal for Failure to Timely Amend the Complaint Is Akin to a Default.....  | 25 |
| 4. | The Superior Court Erred in Relying on Plaintiffs’ Limited Participation in the Ex Parte Hearing to Deny Mandatory Relief.....   | 28 |
| 5. | There Was No Misconduct by Plaintiffs That Would Allow the Denial of Mandatory Relief.....   | 31 |
| 6. | <i>Leader</i> Is Not Persuasive Authority for the Definition of “Dismissal” Under Section 473.....   | 32 |
| C. | The Superior Court Erred in Dismissing the Entire Action Because Most Plaintiffs Did Not Need to Amend for Their Claims to Proceed.....                                    | 36 |
| D. | The Superior Court Erred When It Refused to Consider Plaintiffs’ Evidence of Indigency Even Though the Cost Bond Order Did Not Apply to Them or Cause Their Dismissal..... | 38 |
| 1. | The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion When It Refused to Consider Plaintiffs’ Undisputed Showing of Indigency.....  | 40 |
| a. | Plaintiffs Are Entitled to an Opportunity to Prove Their Indigency.....  | 41 |
| b. | The Superior Court Never Considered Plaintiffs’ Evidence of Indigency.....   | 43 |
| c. | Plaintiffs’ Incontrovertible Evidence Satisfies Any Standard of Indigency.....   | 46 |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 2.  | The Superior Court Erred As a Matter of Law<br>When It Held That the 65 Plaintiffs in This Case<br>Should Have Appealed or Sought Reconsideration<br>of a Cost Bond Order and Dismissal That Did<br>Not Apply to Them..... | 47 |
| a.  | All Parties and the Superior Court Understood<br>That the Cost Bond Order and the Cost<br>Bond-Based Dismissal Applied to Only<br>Two Plaintiffs.....  | 48 |
| b.  | Judge Johnson Erred in Interpreting Judge<br>Jones’s Cost Bond Order.....  | 52 |
| c.  | Because the Cost Bond Order and Related<br>Dismissal Did Not Apply to These Plaintiffs,<br>They Could Not Have Properly Sought<br>Reconsideration or Appeal of the Cost<br>Bond Issue.....                                 | 53 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION.....  | 58 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Alshafie v. Lallande</i><br>(2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 421.....                    | <i>in passim</i>  |
| <i>Avila v. Chua</i><br>(1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 860.....                            | 26                |
| <i>Baltayan v. Estate of Getemyan</i><br>(2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 1427.....          | 10, 41-43, 45, 55 |
| <i>Baratti v. Baratti</i><br>(1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 917.....                       | 17                |
| <i>Billings v. Health Plan of America</i><br>(1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 250.....       | 19, 20, 27        |
| <i>Cisneros v. Vuevo</i><br>(1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 906.....                        | 20                |
| <i>Conover v. Hall</i><br>(1974) 11 Cal. 3d 842.....                              | 46                |
| <i>Cruz v. Superior Court</i><br>(2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 175.....                  | 41                |
| <i>English v. IKON Business Solutions, Inc.</i><br>(2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 136..... | 9, 24, 26, 27, 35 |
| <i>Fayusi v. Permatex, Inc.</i><br>(2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 681.....                | 15                |
| <i>Giacometti v. Aulla, LLC</i><br>(2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1133.....               | 18, 19            |
| <i>Hood v. Superior Court</i><br>(1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 446.....                   | 46                |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Hossain v. Hossain</i><br>(2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 454.....  | 24-27              |
| <i>Huh v. Wang</i><br>(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1406.....  | 9, 10, 24, 29      |
| <i>In re J.T.</i><br>(2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 707.....  | 54, 55             |
| <i>Jerry's Shell v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC</i><br>(2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1058.....  | 18, 23, 24, 31, 35 |
| <i>Lake v. Superior Court of California in &amp; for City &amp;<br/>County of San Francisco</i><br>(1921) 187 Cal. 116..... | 47, 48, 54         |
| <i>Leader v. Health Industries of America, Inc.</i><br>(2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 603.....                                       | 22, 23, 32-36      |
| <i>Pagarigan v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare of California, Inc.</i><br>(2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 38.....                             | 14, 31             |
| <i>Peltier v. McCloud River R.R. Co.</i><br>(1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1809.....   | 25, 26, 28         |
| <i>Rains v. Superior Court</i><br>(1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 933.....  | 54                 |
| <i>Rodrigues v. Superior Court</i><br>(2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1027.....  | 18                 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i><br>(1999) 21 Cal.4th 489.....                                 | 54                 |
| <i>SJP Ltd. P'ship v. City of Los Angeles</i><br>(2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 511.....  | 18                 |
| <i>Topanga and Victory Partners v. Toghia</i><br>(2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 775.....  | 10                 |
| <i>Vaccaro v. Kaiman</i><br>(1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 761.....  | 22, 23, 25, 35     |

*Yao v. Super. Ct. (Lovell)*  
(2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 327.....9

*Yeap v. Leake*  
(1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 591.....18-28, 35

**STATUTES**

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 472b.....*in passim*

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 473.....*in passim*

Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 581.....12, 13, 34, 50

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 904.1(a)(1).....9

Cal. Code Civ. Proc., § 1030.....*in passim*

**RULES**

Super. Ct. of LA County, Local Rules, rule 3.26,  
appendix 3.A(j)(2).....10, 14-16

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1320(h).....12, 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Weil & Brown, Cal. Practice Guide: Civ. Proc. Before Trial  
(The Rutter Group 1990).....27
